
i

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PENNS PLACE
PETERSFIELD
HAMPSHIRE 
GU31 4EX

Telephone: 01730 266551
Website: www.easthants.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA

Date: Thursday 6 July 2017  

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, Penns Place, Petersfield, GU31 4EX

Membership:   Councillor A Williams (Chairman)

Councillors D Evans (Vice-Chairman), J Abdey, R Ayer, B Bentley, K Carter, G Hill, 
M Johnson, M Kendall, Y Parker-Smith, R Saunders, M Smith, T Spencer and 
A Waterhouse

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

Date of Publication: 28 June 2017

Contact Officer: Cynthia Haveron 01730 234092
Email:  cynthia.haveron@easthants.gov.uk



ii

Page
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Chairman's Announcements  

3 Declarations of Interest  

4 Confirmation of Minutes  

Please note that it is helpful if Councillors could give advance notice, 
to Democratic Services, of any questions they wish to raise in respect 
of the minutes.

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2017, minutes of the 
extraordinary meetings held on 27 April 2017 and 15 May 2017, 
previously circulated. Minutes of the Governance, Audit & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee held on 10 February 2017, previously circulated. 

5 External Audit - Audit Plan 16/17  

For Information and Noting 

1 - 20

6 Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2016-17  

For Decision 

21 - 38

7 Annual Governance Statement  

For Decision 

39 - 58

8 Monitoring Officer's Update  

For Noting 



iii

GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 01730 234073.

Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the East 
Hampshire District Council website: www.easthants.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend and observe the meetings. 
Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to make deputations on 
matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this procedure and for further 
information please get in touch with the contact officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

All meeting venues have full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO.

No Smoking Policy

All meeting venues operate a no smoking policy on all premises and ground

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


iv

.



NON-EXEMPT          

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Governance, Audit And Scrutiny Committee 6 July 2017

AUDIT PLAN 2016/17
Ernst & Young

FOR INFORMATION

Portfolio: FINANCE - CLLR FERRIS COWPER

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To present the Audit Plan for 2016/17.

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee note the contents of the report

3.0 Summary

The purpose of this report is to provide the Governance, Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach 
and scope for the 2016/17 audit. 

4.0 Reports

4.1 The Audit Plan 2016/17 is attached to this report.  

Implications 

5.1 Resources: No direct implications

5.2 Legal: No direct implications

5.3 Strategy: No direct implications

5.4 Risks: No direct implications

5.5 Communications: No direct implications

5.6 For the Community: No direct implications



Contact Officer: Kevin Harlow
Job Title: Central Finance Team Leader
Telephone: 01730 234126
E-Mail: kevin.harlow@easthants.gov.uk



Ernst & Young LLP

    East Hampshire District Council
       Year ending 31 March 2017

       Audit Plan

        March 2017



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London
SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office.

Governance, Audit and Scrutiny Committee
East Hampshire District Council
Penns Place
Petersfield
Hampshire
GU31 4EX

March 2017

Dear Committee Members

Audit Plan

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as
auditor. Its purpose is to provide the Governance, Audit & Scrutiny Committee with a basis to review our
proposed audit approach and scope for the 2016/17 audit in accordance with the requirements of the
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the
Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing
standards and other professional requirements. It is also to ensure that our audit is aligned with the
Committee’s service expectations.

This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective
audit for the Council, and outlines our planned audit strategy in response to those risks.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this Audit Plan with you on the 6th July 2017 and to understand
whether there are other matters which you consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully

Andrew Brittain
For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP
Enc

Ernst & Young LLP
Wessex House
19 Threefield Lane
Southampton
SO14 3QB

Tel: + 44 2380 382100
Fax: + 44 2380 382001
ey.com

Tel: 023 8038 2000



Contents

EY ÷ i

Contents

1. Overview ..................................................................................................................... 1
2. Financial statement risks ........................................................................................... 2
3. Value for money risks ................................................................................................. 4
4. O
[...]
 statement risks

We outline below our current assessment of the financial statement risks facing the Council,
identified through our knowledge of the Council’s operations and discussion with those
charged with governance and officers.

At our meeting, we will seek to validate these with you.

Significant risks (including fraud risks) Our audit approach

Risk of management override

As identified in ISA (UK and Ireland) 240, management
is in a unique position to perpetrate fraud because of its
ability to manipulate accounting records directly or
indirectly and prepare fraudulent financial statements by
overriding controls that otherwise appear to be operating
effectively. We identify and respond to this fraud risk on
every audit engagement.

Our approach will focus on:
► Testing the appropriateness of journal entries

recorded in the general ledger and other adjustments
made in the preparation of the financial statements

► Reviewing accounting estimates for evidence of
management bias, and

► Evaluating the business rationale for significant
unusual transactions

Other financial statement risks

Financial statements presentation – Expenditure and funding analysis and Comprehensive income and
expenditure statement

Amendments have been made to the Code of Practice
on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom
2016/17 (the code) this year changing the way the
financial statements are presented.
The new reporting requirements impact the
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
(CIES) and the Movement in Reserves Statement
(MiRS), and include the introduction of the new
‘Expenditure and Funding Analysis’ note as a result of
the ‘Telling the Story’ review of the presentation of local
authority financial statements.
The Code no longer requires statements or notes to be
prepared in accordance with SeRCOP. Instead the Code
requires that the service analysis is based on the
organisational structure under which the authority
operates. We expect this to show the Council’s
segmental analysis.
This change in the code will require a new structure for
the primary statements, new notes and a full
retrospective restatement of impacted primary
statements. The restatement of the 2015/16
comparatives will require audit review, which could
potentially incur additional costs, depending on the
complexity and manner in which the changes are made.

Our approach will focus on:
► Review of the expenditure and funding analysis, CIES

and new notes to ensure disclosures are in line with
the code

► Review of the analysis of how these figures are
derived, how the ledger system has been re-mapped
to reflect the Council’s organisational structure and
how overheads are apportioned across the service
areas reported.

► Agreement of restated comparative figures back to
the Council’s segmental analysis and supporting
working papers.

Capacity of the Finance Team

As the Council continues the implementation of the new
corporate services contract there remains an increased
risk that finance staff may leave the Council. This could
result in the Council having insufficient resource to
deliver the financial statements in line with the agreed
audit timetable, cause delays in responding to audit
queries and could impact upon the quality of financial
information presented for audit. Additionally, as the
Council is working towards a faster close process in
anticipation of next year’s requirement for the financial
statements to be audited by the end of July 2018, this
increases the pressure on the finance team and could
give rise to the same risks.

Our approach will focus on :
► monitoring the quality and accuracy of the financial

statements and supporting working papers that are
presented for audit;

► hold regular discussions with key officers to ensure
that any delays are communicated at an early stage;

► identify opportunities to bring our work forward.



Financial statement risks

EY ÷ 3

2.1 Responsibilities in respect of fraud and error
We would li
[...]
is appropriate in the

preparation and presentation of the financial statements
► The adequacy of related disclosures in the financial statements

► Audit Results Report

Significant deficiencies in internal controls identified during the audit ► Audit Results Report

Fee Information
► Breakdown of fee information at the agreement of the initial audit plan
► Breakdown of fee information at the completion of the audit

► Audit Plan
► Audit Results Report

Certification work
► Summary of certification work undertaken

► Certification Report



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com



NON EXEMPT
             

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 06 July  2017

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 2016-17
Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership 

FOR DECISION

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Governance, Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee with the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s framework of risk management, internal control 
and governance for the year ending 31 March 2017.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Governance, Audit and Scrutiny Committee approve the Chief 
Internal Auditor’s annual report and opinion for 2016/17. 

3.0 Summary 

3.1 In accordance with proper internal audit practices, the Chief Internal Auditor is 
required to provide a written report reviewing the effectiveness of the system 
of internal control to inform the production of the Annual Governance 
Statement.

3.2 The Annual Report for 2016/17 (attached at Appendix 1) provides the Chief 
Internal Auditor’s opinio
[...]
orm a reasonable conclusion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of East Hampshire District Council’s internal control environment.  

In my opinion, East Hampshire District Council’s framework of governance, risk management and management control is ‘Adequate’ 
and audit testing has demonstrated controls to be working in practice. 

Where weaknesses have been identified through internal audit review, we have worked with management to agree appropriate 
corrective actions and a timescale for improvement.



East Hampshire District Council – Annual Internal Audit Report 2016-17

Page 6                                                                                          

4. Internal Audit Coverage and Output

The annual internal audit plan was prepared to take account of the characteristics and relative risks of the Council’s activities and to support 
the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement.

Information 
Technology, 10%

Corporate 
Governance, 15%

Financial 
Management, 30%Corporate Cross 

Cutting, 30%

Corporate Objectives, 
15%

Work has been planned and performed so as 
to obtain sufficient information and 
explanation considered necessary in order 
to provide evidence to give reasonable 
assurance that the internal control system is 
operating effectively.

The 2016-17 Internal audit plan, approved 
by the Governance and Audit Committee 01 
March 2016, was informed by internal audits 
own assessment of risk and materiality in 
addition to consultation with management 
to ensure it aligned to key risks facing the 
organisation. 

The plan has remained fluid throughout the 
year to maintain an effective focus. 

The Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
delivered 20 review areas over the course of 
the year ending 31 March 2017 including all 
carry forward reviews.



East Hampshire District Council – Annual Internal Audit Report 2016-17

Page 7                                                                                          

The 2016-17 internal audit plan has been delivered in full.  The opinion assigned to each internal audit review is defined as follows:-

0
2

13

1

No Assurance Limited Assurance Adequate 
Assurance

Substantial 
Assurance

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14
Substantial - A sound framework of internal control is in 
place and operating effectively.  No risks to the achievement 
of system objectives have been identified;
Adequate - Basically a sound framework of internal control 
with opportunities to improve controls and / or compliance 
with the control framework.  No significant risks to the 
achievement of system objectives have been identified;
Limited - Significant weakness (es) identified in the 
framework of internal control and / or compliance with the 
control framework which could place the achievement of 
system objectives at risk; or
No - Fundamental weaknesses identified in the framework 
of internal control or the framework is ineffective or absent 
with significant risk to the achievement of system 
objectives.

*4 reviews did not culminate in an audit opinion as they relate to work conducted in respect assurance mapping or proactive/reactive fraud work.



East Hampshire District Council – Annual Internal Audit Report 2016-17

Page 8                                                                                          

5. Significant Issues Arising

There were no ‘No Assurance’ opinions issued during the year.

In general internal audit work found there to be sound control frameworks in place across a majority of review areas, underpinned by relevant 
policies and procedures.  Two ‘Limited’ assurance opinion reports were issued during the year:

Information Governance

Whilst policies and procedures were found to be in place, not all were up to date, available to all officers or comprehensive in their coverage of 
relevant areas of information governance.  In particular, there was no Information Governance Strategy outlining the organisation’s aims, key 
information risk areas and proposed framework for managing information governance.  Additionally there was no specific information 
governance based induction or refresher training provided to EHDC employees or Members.     

A Joint Information Governance Board meet regularly to review information governance risks and issues although the Board’s Terms of 
Reference did not cover all items recommended by the Information Commissioner.  Actions identified and their progress is reviewed by the 
Board but are not always cleared on a timely basis.  An Information Asset Register was in place but it was not comprehensive and did not name 
all assets and owners.     

Information Access Requests were recorded and responded to promptly and in accordance with procedure.  Performance against legislative 
timescales was monitored through the corporate Quarterly Health Check. 

An Information Security Incident Management Procedure outlined the key elements for handling information incidents and a Data Protection 
Breach Log contained all reported breaches and the actions taken.  There were no reported breaches for EHDC during 2016.

A clear action plan has been developed to address the issues identified by the end of 2017, ahead of the pending legislation (General Data 
Protection Regulation (GDPR)) which comes into force in May 2018.   This includes the development of an Information Governance Strategy, 
supported by revised policies & procedures and officer & Member training.   A follow up review is planned for 17/18.



East Hampshire District Council – Annual Internal Audit Report 2016-17

Page 9                                                                                          

Regeneration / Traded Services

The formation of RegenCo was based upon an approved business case outlining its purpose, a high level business plan, a clear pricing 
methodology and assessment of the market.  Roles and responsibilities for RegenCo had not been documented or clearly defined and there 
was no formal risk management arrangements in place.  Key responsibilities, including the liaison with RegenCo clients and checking of 
payments were carried out by an external consultant on behalf of EHDC, but there was no contract in place for this.

There were processes in place for the payment of consultants and invoicing of clients, however payments to consultants were not always 
supported by a relevant contract and rates charged to clients could not be matched to a corresponding approved cost based pricing model. 
Reported expenditure for RegenCo accurately recorded payments made to consultants but did not include the hours contributed by EHDC 
staff.

Performance targets had been set for RegenCo and were reported on a regular basis through the Quarterly Health Check and budget reports 
to the Executive Board although there was limited formal evidence to demonstrate the operational performance management of RegenCo.  
Quality standards were specified within consultants’ contracts and client proposals.  Client feedback was obtained, but only informally through 
a consultant.     

The procurement of external consultants for RegenCo was not in line with EHDC Contract Procurement Rules, with no competitive selection 
process carried out to establish best value.  Expenditure with the external consultants is likely reach EU thresholds in the near future.   
Contracts with the consultants clearly state that they were not EHDC employees however there were several aspects of their treatment which 
may have compromised this position and required revision in light of the IR35 tax changes.

Although works were being undertaken for several client authorities, none were supported by a signed contract.  Acceptance of work was 
based upon verbal or e-mail confirmations which were held by an external consultant.

A clear action plan has been developed to address the issues identified, which is scheduled to be fully implemented by the end of September 
2017.  Progress has already 
[...]
nal Audit Performance

The following performance indicators are maintained to monitor effective service delivery:

 
* Customer satisfaction has been assessed through response to questionnaires issued to a wide range of stakeholders including Members, senior officers, key contacts 
and Southern Internal Audit Partnership staff.  

11. Acknowledgement

I would like to take this opportunity to thank all those staff throughout East Hampshire District Council with whom we have made contact in 
the year.  Our relationship has been positive and management were responsive to the comments we made both informally and through our 
formal reporting.

Neil Pitman
Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership
May 2017

Annual performance indicators

Aspect of service
2015-16

Actual (%)
2016-17

Actual (%)

Revised plan delivered (including carry forward) 96 100

Positive responses to customer survey * 97 96

Compliant with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards Yes Yes



NON EXEMPT

EAST HAMPSHIRE  DISTRICT COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 6 JULY 2017

Annual Governance Statement

Report by Cheryl Lincoln, Governance and Information Manager

FOR DECISION

Portfolio Holder – Richard Millard 

Key Decision: No

1.0  Purpose of Report

1.1 This report proposes that the Governance, Audit and Scrutiny Committee considers 
and approves the Annual Governance Statement that will be published in the 
Statement of Accounts 2016/17 for East Hampshire District Council.

1.2 The CIPFA/SOLACE framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local
Government’ urges local authorities to review the effectiveness of their existing 
governance arrangements against their Local Code, and prepare a governance 
statement in order to report publicly on the extent to which they comply with their 
own code on an annual basis, including how they have monitored the effectiveness 
of their governance arrangements in the year, and on any planned changes for the 
coming period.

1.4 The Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 at Appendix 1 details the Governance 
Framework, including the key elements of the Council’s governance arrangements, 
the Review of Framework outlining the annual review process and overall opinion, 
and further Improvement Areas.

1.5 In terms of overall corporate governance it is the Chief Executive’s opinion that, 
although there are a few areas of work to be completed, the overall governance 
arrangements of the Council are considered sound. The Annual Governance 
Statement is informed by the self-assessment of compliance against the principles 
by the Governance and Information Manager, the work of Internal Audit and 
External Audit.  The East Hampshire District Council Annual Governance 
Statement 2016/17 will be published in Report and Accounts.



NON EXEMPT

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 The Governance, Audit and Scrutiny Committee consider the details of the Annual 
Governance Statement at Appendix 1, and approve the actions identified by 
Management to improve internal controls and governance arrangements.

3.0 Summary 

3.1 Part of the Governance, Audit and Scrutiny Committee’s remit is to assess the 
effectiveness of internal controls, risk management, and governance arrangements 
in place and this includes to ‘Be satisfied that the authority’s assurance statements, 
including the Annual Governance Statement, properly reflect the risk environment 
and any actions required to improve it, and demonstrate how governance supports 
the achievements of the authority’s objectives’1

4.0 Subject of Report

4.1 East Hampshire District Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money 
is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and 
effectively. 

4.2  A new ‘CIPFA/SOLACE Framework’ was published in 2016 to ensure it remains fit 
for purpose, which applies to Annual Governance Statements prepared for the 
financial year
[...]
ice, the S151 Officer, who carries overall responsibility for the 
Council’s financial administration and is a member of the Executive Board, and the Monitoring Officer, who is to ensure that the Council, 
its officers and elected Councillors, maintain the highest standards of conduct in all they do. All three roles are shared with Havant 
Borough Council.



6

2. Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement

The Council has laid out its purpose, direction, vision and objectives in its Council Strategy which can be obtained either on the Council’s 
website or from the Council’s offices.  The Council Strategy is comprehensively reviewed regularly, and is underpinned by the key themes 
of Financial Sustainability, Economic Growth, Public Service Excellence, Environmental Sustainability and Creativity and Innovation.  
Business plans are prepared to support the Corporate Strategy.
The Council is committed to transparency and an open culture and publicises information in line with the publication scheme under the 
Freedom of Information Act.  In addition we subscribe to the Government’s transparency agenda and publish information such as 
remuneration for senior management, and information on items of expenditure over £500. 
The Council’s democratic function is responsible for ensuring agendas and key decisions are published with regard to the statutory legal 
requirements.  They are also responsible for supporting the scrutiny function of the Council and publishing a corporate calendar of dates 
annually.
The Council carried out a residents’ survey in 2016 and results shared with Service Heads to inform their services to residents.  In addition 
to the publication of the residents’ magazine, called ‘Partners’, the Council has a Facebook page and Twitter feed which is actively 
promoted and used.  There is a central email database which is used by Service Heads to actively engage with stakeholders.
The Council has a waste collection partnership with Winch
[...]
responsibility for conducting, at least annually, a review of the effectiveness of its governance framework including 
the system of internal control. The review of effectiveness is informed by:

 The Council’s Internal Audit is provided by the Southern Internal Audit Partnership which is hosted by Hampshire County 
Council. An audit plan, based on a full risk evaluation, is approved annually. Progress against the audit plan is reported 
quarterly to the Governance, Audit and Scrutiny Committee. Any outstanding high risk actions are addressed as a matter of 
priority.  

 The Council’s External Audit is provided by Ernst & Young LLP. The role of External Audit is to ensure that the Council’s 
Accounts are free from material error, to provide a value for money conclusion and to certify key grant claims. 

 The Council has in place regular reporting arrangements on the financial affairs of the Council. The budget for 2016/17 was 
agreed by Full Council in February 2016 and financial performance reported on a quarterly basis to Members.

 The Performance Management Framework has operated effectively during the year. Monitoring information on key areas of 
performance has been provided by the Corporate Programme Office for review and action. 

 The Council’s Monitoring Officer has a legal responsibility to look into matters of potential unlawfulness within the Council. In 
2016/17 the Monitoring Officer continued his review of the efficiency and effectiveness of all arrangements relating to 
Council and Committee meetings, working groups, and the required officer support.

 The Governance, Audit and Scrutiny Committee has monitored standards of conduct of Members and advised the Council 
on probity issues. Entries made in the Register of Members’ Interests were reviewed by the Monitoring Officer.

 In accordance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting for 2016/17, East Hampshire District Council’s 
financial management arrangements conform to the governa

Minutes of the meeting


1
GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

6 July 2017

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Governance, Audit and Scrutiny Committee held on 6 July 2017

Present 

Councillor: A Williams (Chairman)

Councillors: D Evans (Vice-Chairman), J Abdey, R Ayer, B Bentley, K Carter, G Hill, 
M Johnson, M Kendall, Y Parker-Smith and A Waterhouse

47 Apologies for Absence 

There were apologies for absence from Councillors T Spencer and 
R Saunders.

48 Chairman's Announcements

49 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

50 Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2017, the minutes of the 
Extraordinary meetings held on 27 April 2017 and 15 May 2017 and the 
minutes of the Governance, Audit & Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on 10 
February 2017 were agreed and signed as correct minutes.

51 External Audit - Audit Plan 16/17 

Emma Bryant, Ernst and Young LLP introduced the report. She explained that it 
set out the basis for their proposed audit approach for 2016/17. It summarised 
their initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective 
audit of the Council and outlined their planned audit strategy in response to 
those risks.

She referred the Committee to the financial statement risks as set out on page 
7, paragraph 2 of the report and in particular:

 Risk of management override
 Other financial statement risks and 
 Capacity of the Finance Team

She also stated that these were standard risks that applied to most other 
Councils.

She referred Councillors to paragraph 3 which highlighted value for money risks 
and the approach the audit team would be taking. Significant value for money 
risks highlighted were:

 Financial Resilience;



2
 GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

6 July 2017

 Partnership Working; and 
 Leisure Contract.

Ms Bryant answered Councillors questions and following a discussion the 
report was NOTED.

52 Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2016-17 

Amanda Chalmers, Southern Internal Audit Partnership introduced the report. 
She highlighted the key points and issues.

The Committee noted the acknowledgement and thanks in paragraph 11 of the 
report “I would like to take this opportunity to thank all those staff throughout 
East Hampshire District Council with whom we have made contact in the year. 
Our relationship has been positive and management were responsive to the 
comments we made both informally and through our formal reporting”.

She stated that the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan had been delivered in full. The 
opinion assigned to the various audit reviews were as follows:

Substantial Assurance – 1
Adequate Assurance – 13
Limited Assurance – 2
No Assurance – 0

The committee was particularly concerned by the two limited assurances that 
had been given in respect of Information Governance and Regeneration 
/Traded Services. 

The report mentioned that roles and responsibilities had not been documented, 
there was no formal risk management in place, payment to consultants were 
not always supported by relevant contracts and in particular there was concern 
that the procurement of external consultants for RegenCo had not been in line 
with EHDC Procurement Rules, with no competitive selection process carried 
out to establish best value.

In reply it was explained that this was a difficult issue, that had been identified 
by management who had requested the internal auditors to examine the 
procedures relating to regeneration and traded services. Actions had been put 
in place to address all issues identified to ensure that the procurement rules 
were adhered to in the future.

Councillors were concerned about how it had happened, there was so much 
wrong in both parts of the report. This required careful monitoring and it was felt 
that regular reports should be brought to the committee.

Mr Leach explained that the Joint Information Board was an officer led board. 

In reply to question on whether IT was audited, Ms Chalmers confirmed that it 
was, as it was provided by Hampshire County Council IT. There was concern 
about security protection and emergency backup all of which she confirmed 
had been audited.



3

 GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
6 July 2017

The Committee asked to see the HCC IT Agreement and suggested meeting 
the Portfolio Holder responsible for IT to discuss.

Cllr Evans moved the following recommendation which was seconded by Cllr 
Kendall:

That the committee ask the relevant officers and Portfolio Holders responsible 
for Information Governance and Regeneration/Traded Services with particular 
reference to RegenCo, to produce a report addressing the issues and concerns 
of the Committee and attend the next meeting of the committee in September.

The committee also delegated to the Chairman and Vice Chairman the 
responsibility of discussing the issues raised with the relevant Portfolio Holders 
and Officers.

The Committee requested for the following information and actions:

 Details of who sat on the Joint Information Governance Board;
 The final sentence in the fourth paragraph under Information 

Governance which referred to Havant Borough Council be removed;
 Request Officers and Portfolio Holder responsible for RegenCo to 

present a report to the next Committee meeting in September; and
 Request Officers and Portfolio Holder responsible for Information 

Governance to present a report to the next Committee meeting in 
September. 

Following the discussion it was RESOLVED that the Chief Internal Auditor’s 
annual report and opinion for 2016/17 be APPROVED.

53 Annual Governance Statement 

Nick Leach, Monitoring Officer presented the report. He reminded the 
committee that this was a retrospective report looking at 16/17 and did not 
reflect the current situation.

It was confirmed that the document would be signed following this meeting.

Concerns were raised about the wording in the second paragraph on page 6 of 
the document that referred to “The Council being committed to transparency 
and an open culture…” and paragraph 3 that referred to “The Council’s 
democratic function is responsible for ensuring agendas and key decisions are 
published…”. How could this be true when whole reports are exempt as a 
matter of policy?

The member understood that certain parts of reports had to be exempt but 
perhaps this information could form an appendix to the report or even have 
those parts redacted. In particular the Leisure Management Reports were 
referred to.



4
 GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

6 July 2017

The Monitoring Officer explained that the decision to make information exempt 
was considered on a case by case basis and was set out in Standing Orders.

All committee members echoed these concerns about access for Councillors 
and members of the public to information.

Councillors did not know what a “Social Value Engine Tool” was.

The committee asked who looked at the Performance Management 
Framework, as it used to be brought to the committee and who comprised the 
Corporate Programme Office.

The committee agreed the following actions:

 Standing Order 38, with the description of and meaning of exempt 
information be circulated to members of the Committee;

 The meaning of “Social Value Engine Tool” be forwarded to members; 
 The Performance Management Framework be brought to the next 

meeting of the Committee; and
 The committee be informed of the membership of the Corporate 

Programme Office.

Following a discussion, it was RESOLVED that the details of the Annual 
Governance Statement and the actions identified by Management to improve 
internal controls and governance arrangements be APPROVED.

54 Monitoring Officer's Update 

Nick Leach, Monitoring Officer updated the Committee on the current position
in respect of Code of Conduct complaints.

The update be NOTED

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.18 pm

………………….
Chairman


